OVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

[[18.21]

10.9.01

101877407 To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: American Secure Care, LLC SecureAlert, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? I 1 Yes [X] No Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: 109 David Lane Knoxville, TN 37922 [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Change of Name []Other [] Security Agreement Execution Date: September 25, 2001 4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No(s). A. Patent Application No(s). 09/185,191 6,044,257 09/538,364 D440,954 S 09/684,831 6,226,510 B1 PCT/US01/09871 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No 6. Total number of applications and patents Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7 Mark P. Crockett LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C. P. O. Box 1871 (X) Enclosed Knoxville, TN 37901 [X] Please charge to deposit account any missing or additional fee 8. Deposit Account No. 12-2355 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 10/17/200: FDIAZ1 200000055 09185191 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Crockett October 5, 2001 Mark Signature Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: [3] C:\DRAFT\52078.ASG.CVR.OCT5.wpd * * * CERTIFICATE OF MAILING * * *

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Office of Public Records, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, D.C. 20231

on <u>October 5, 2001</u>

Date

Mark P. Crockett, Reg. No. 47,50

PATENT

REEL: 012243 FRAME: 0446

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, American Secure Care, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 109 David Lane, Knoxville, TN, 37922, (referred to herein as "Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to SecureAlert, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Utah, having its principal place of business at 109 David Lane, Knoxville, TN, 37922, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (collectively referred to herein as "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, and all rights of action for past infringement for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all Subject Matter (including all inventions and improvements) that are disclosed in United States Letters Patent Nos.:

6,044,257, issued March 28, 2000, and entitled PANIC BUTTON PHONE;

- **D440,954** S, issued April 24, 2001, and entitled RADIOTELEPHONE FOR EMERGENCY USE ONLY; and
- **6,226,510 B1**, issued May 1, 2001, and entitled EMERGENCY PHONE FOR AUTOMATICALLY SUMMONING MULTIPLE EMERGENCY RESPONSE SERVICES;

and in and to any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said Subject Matter, and in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said Subject Matter, including, but not limited to, the applications for United States Letters Patent having serial numbers:

- **09/185,191**, filed November 3, 1998, and entitled COMBINATION EMERGENCY PHONE AND PERSONAL AUDIO DEVICE;
- 09/538,364, filed March 29, 2000, and entitled EMERGENCY PHONE WITH SINGLE BUTTON ACTIVATION; and
- 09/684,831, filed October 10, 2000, and entitled EMERGENCY PHONE WITH ALTERNATE NUMBER CALLING CAPABILITY;

and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-listed United States applications, and any and all prior, current, or pending rights of action therein; and the international patent application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty having international application number:

PCT/US01/09871, filed March 28, 2001, claiming priority to US application serial number 09/538,364, and entitled EMERGENCY PHONE WITH SINGLE BUTTON ACTIVATION.

The Assignor agrees that the Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for the Subject Matter in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the Assignor will Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 012243 FRAME: 0447 execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all the Subject Matter; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to the Subject Matter and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Subject Matter and for vesting title to the Subject Matter and all applications to patents and all patents on the Subject Matter, in the Assignee; and

The Assignor covenants with the Assignee that no assignment, grant mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

	American Secure Care, LLC
9-25-01	By
Date	Brian M. Boling, Managing Member
	* * * *
STATE OF TENNESSEE)) ss	
COUNTY OF KNOX)	

Before me, a notary public, of the state and county mentioned, personally appeared Brian M. Boling, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be a Managing Member of American Secure Care, LLC, the within named party, a limited liability company, and that he as such Managing Member, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the company by himself as Managing Member.

this 25 day of september, 2001.	le, TN
· · ·	1 20 1
Notary Public	be Grady
My Commission Expires:	11.20-2002

52078.00 assignment to Secure Alert Inc.doc

Page 2 of 2